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From: CEO Skills/Compétences Canada <ceo@skillscanada.com> 

Date: Tuesday, October 20, 2020 at 12:17 PM 

To: "alisa.malo@ifpt.org" <alisa.malo@ifpt.org>, "Christinegreene28@gmail.com" 

<Christinegreene28@gmail.com>, "tinataylorovering@gmail.com" <tinataylorovering@gmail.com>, 

"danzvanovec@gmail.com" <danzvanovec@gmail.com>, "bousquetd@csdm.qc.ca" 

<bousquetd@csdm.qc.ca>, Gail Vent <gailv@skillscanada.com>, "jamie@northwestel.net" 

<jamie@northwestel.net>, John Haller <Novastar70@hotmail.com>, Karine Dupuis 

<karined@skillscanada.com>, "Creditor@ocas.ca" <Creditor@ocas.ca>, "loreena.spilsted@fcl.crs" 

<loreena.spilsted@fcl.crs>, "luke.young@lucastech.ca" <luke.young@lucastech.ca>, Patrick Rouble 

<rouble@northwestel.net>, Ray Massey <r.massey1982@gmail.com>, Shaun Thorson 

<shaunt@skillscanada.com>, "sflefort@gov.pe.ca" <sflefort@gov.pe.ca>, "gard@ocas.ca" 

<gard@ocas.ca>, "travis.stewart@yk1.nt.ca" <travis.stewart@yk1.nt.ca>, Gail Vent 

<gailv@skillscanada.com>, Karine Dupuis <karined@skillscanada.com>, Shaun Thorson 

<shaunt@skillscanada.com>, Elaine Allan <elaine@skillscanada.bc.ca>, Chris Browton 

<chrisb@skillsalberta.com>, Colin Phippard <colinp@skillscanada.com>, Maria Pacella 

<mariapa@skillscanada.com>, "ihowcroft@skillsontario.com" <ihowcroft@skillsontario.com>, 

"gaelv@skillsontario.com" <gaelv@skillsontario.com>, Jean-Rock Gaudreault 

<jeanrockg@competencesquebec.com>, Courtney Donovan <courtneyd@skillscanada.com>, 

"courtneygouthro@skillsns.ca" <courtneygouthro@skillsns.ca>, Carole Ann Ryan 

<caryan@skillscanada.com>, Sam Hand <samh@skillscanada.com>, Janis Devereaux 

<janisd@skillscanada.com>, "blake@skillscanadanwt.org" <blake@skillscanadanwt.org>, Tawna 

MacLeod <tmacleod@hollandcollege.com>, April Ashford <aprila@skillscanada.com> 

Cc: Diane Meagher <dianem@skillscanada.com> 

Subject: Email 1247 - Confidential -WSC2021 Updates (Oct 20th)  

Confidential 

Hello all,  

I want to provide you with an update on the discussions taking place internationally about WorldSkills 

Shanghai 2021.  As you know, all members were asked to complete a survey on the eight proposed 

scenarios.  WorldSkills (WS) compiled and presented the results this morning.  Prior to the presentation 

of the results, the next two hosts WS China and WS France made short presentations and shared their 

preferred scenarios.  Both organizations identified Scenario D (listed below) as their preference.  

Following their presentations, the first preference of members was presented with Scenario D also being 

the most popular choice with Scenario F (listed below) as the second choice.  WS was clear that these 

results are important and are guiding the decisions, but all scenarios are still a possibility.  The 

WorldSkills staff and Board will continue to analyze the full results of the member survey, gather 

stakeholders' feedback over the next week and a half and then the WS Board will decide when the next 



WS Competition will be held.  An official decision will be announced on to the membership on 

November 3rd.    

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to connect with me.  

Thanks,  

Shaun  

 

SCENARIO D  

Adjust WSC2021 and all future events by 1 year   

i.e. WorldSkills Shanghai 2022, GA2023, WorldSkills Lyon 2024, GA2025   

 

 

SCENARIO F  

Cancel WSC2021 altogether, but give Shanghai 2023 and push Lyon back 2 years   

i.e. GA2022, WorldSkills Shanghai 2023, GA2024, WorldSkills Lyon 2025   

 

Shaun Thorson 

Chief Executive Officer 

Skills/Compétences Canada 

294, rue Albert Street, Suite/bureau 201 

Ottawa, Ontario K1P 6E6 


